

GAHC010009662002



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/4/2002

GOBIN CHANDRA DAS AND ORS.
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE RAIDONGIA, DIST- NAGAON, ASSAM.

2: PANKAJ KUMAR BORAH
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BARPATHARI GHURIA GAON
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM.

3: PADMAPANI NATH
RESIDENT OF PACHIM SENSOWA
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM.

4: BIJAYA NATH
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- MILANPUR
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM.

5: JAGAT GAYAN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- SUTAR PANIKHOWA CHOCK
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM.

6: NANI BORAH
RESIDENT OF NANOI
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, EXCISE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER OF EXCISE
ASSAM
SILPUKHURI
GUWAHATI-3

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR DK SARMAH, MR S SARMA,MR. U K GOSWAMI,MR SK
DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MR. R R Gogoi, SC, EXCISE DEPTT.,MRS.B GOYAL

WA/5/2002

PORAG BORMEDHI AND 9 ORS
SON OF SHRI ANANTA KR. BORMEDHI
CHRISTAN PATTY
ADP ROAD
NAGAON.

2: POBAN BORAH
SON OF SHRI GHANA KANTA BORAH
SAMAGURI HOSPITAL ROAD
NAGAON.

3: DULAL SARMAH
SON OF SHRI RATNA KANTA SARMAH
VILL- BHELENGURI
PS- SAMAGURI
NAGAON.

4: MISS DEBITA DEVI
C/O SHRI BISHNU RAM MEDHI
VILL AND P.O NONOI NATHGAON
NAGAON

5: BAKUL MAHANTA
SON OF SHRI BHABEN MAHANTA
VILL AND P.O- GOSAIBARI
NAGAON.

6: BUDHEN NATH
SON OF LATE SACHINDRA NATH
VILL- SOUTH BAIBORGAON
P.O- HAIBARGAON
NAGAON.

7: MISS ALI SAIKIA HAZARIKA

WIFE OF SHRI APURBA HAZARIKA
VILL- BIROH BEBEJIA
P.O- SENCHUWA
NAGAON.

8: DEBAJIT MAHANTA
SON OF SHRI GUNA KANTA MAHANTA
VILL AND P.O- GOSAIBARI
NAGAON.

9: BISWAJIT MUDOI
SON OF LATE AMULYA MUDOI
VILL- SOUTH HAIBORGAON
P.O- HAIBORGAON
NAGAON.

10: MD. ISAMUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY
SON OF ABDUL KHALEQUE CHOUDHURY
VILL- AZAD NAGAR
P.O- CHOTAHAIBAR
NAGAON.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
EXCISE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER OF EXCISE
ASSAM
SILPUKHURI
GUWAHATI-3.

Advocate for : MR DK SARMAH
Advocate for : MRS.B GOYAL appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN

ORDER

08.05.2026

(SK Medhi, J.)

Heard Shri S. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Shri R.R. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, Excise Department.

The learned Standing Counsel has informed that instructions have been received as per which, representations have been submitted by the petitioners recently in the month of March, 2026 seeking parity for which, further instructions would be required.

As an exceptional circumstance, time is granted to the learned Standing Counsel to obtain the instructions as these cases are very old.

List these cases on 22.05.2026.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant